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increase in the quantum of imports possible at the time.

IJIarI PalaD/JUldy: May know whether Government is contemplating the manufacture of projectors for the cinema industry?

Shri Kanunro: There is no such proposal y~t.

ADti_ Indian Literature from ColombO

·1283.. Shri Hem Barna: Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that anti-Indian literature over the India·China border issue is regularly circulated by post in this country from Colombo;

(b) if so, whether this ha.. been brought to the notice of Ceylon Government; and

(c) if so, with what results?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Mlnlsler of External Affairs (Shri Sadath All Khan) (a) We came across a leanet postL'ti to some addresses In this country tram Colombo.

(b) This was informaUy brought to the notice of the Government of Ceylon.

(c) It is understood that that Governm"nt have not been able to trace the origin of the leanet.

Sbrl Hem Baraa: May know whether Government are aware of the fact that anti-Indian propaganda leaflets arC' circulated in our neigh ..
bouring countries, port!eularlY, Nepal?
U so, may I know whether any country, including Nepal, has brought this matter to the notice of our Governm~nt'!

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: This question relates only to the propaganda coming from Colombo.

Shri Rem Baraa: The.. cyclostyled leaflet. are being circulated in Inru. from Colombo and also in Nepal ano other neighbourillil countries. That l~
why I want to know u.i.,.

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: U the hoG.
Minister is prepared to answer I have-no objection.

Sbrl Sadath AU KbaD: The hon.
Member is right. Similar anti-Indian literature has also been posted to India and other countries such as Pakistan, Burma, Nepal, Khartoum. and Sikkim, mostly from Hong KOIlil.
We have drawn the attention of the authorities in Hong Kong to this propaganda and enquiries are still (..'On-
tinuing.

Shrl Hem Barna: May know whether this 31 page cycJostyled leaflet that is termed as a letter is being circulated by an organisation called the Anti·Expansionist association Df the ppoples' RepUblic of China.-that accuses and makes an unabashed attack on our Prime Minister-a dastardly attack-and accuses him of "practically instigating the revolt of the Tibetan rebels" and further accuses our Prime Mini!ltl'r "of cherishing ~xpansionist ambitions"'!
May I know wh .. ther that has b"en received by our Government? If so, may I know whether it has b.",n received from Hong Kong or Colombo!
Has it been ascertained!

Shrl Sadatb All Khan: We received copies of a leaflet entitl .. d, 'Indian Imperialism a threat to Asian Unity'.
I am grateful to the hon. Member for supplying me with so much in lonna-
tion. As for the organisation to which the hon. Member just now referred. the Chin""e Government are of the opinion that no su"h organisation exists.

Sbrl Rem Barna: In view of the fact that these propaganda lean"l., are circulated in our country from sources In Hong Kong and Colombo partIcularly, may I know whether Government proposes to screen them off at the post office. so that th.,y may not have any circulation in our eoUD-
try!

An Ron. Membel': They may screeD
OU~ letten also.

Shri Ibbt" 'W Jnoaa: ;; .. diftlcuIt.
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SlIrI r,q\: I would like to know that concrete steps are beinl( taken by oGavemment or their representatives in those countri". to counteract this propaganda by some positive propaeanda
<In our side.

SIar\ Sadath All KIwI: I do not know. The attitude of Government II VeTy clear in these matters. This propaganda i. so full of untruth that I odo not think it carries any weilbt.

1Ir. DepatJ-Speaker: The qUl!lltion is wbether there is any propapnda 10 counteract this propaeanda agalnat the Indian Government that Is beine
-carried on.

Slut Tyq\: Beyond launchine pro-
testa, do Government take any posI. tive steps to counteract thII propa-
.. nda?

Slut Sadatb. All Khan: In the normal
-counoe we counteract it.

SlIrI Ty.,i: What do you do in this
-case?

Shri Sadatb. All Khan: We cannot answer abuse by abuse.

Sbrl D. C. Sharma: This kind of
.anti-Indian literature comes to us by air. ordinary post and through llIe sea. May I know if Government has any ag"ncy to check this kind of propaganda. the incoming of such propaganda. at the levels of sea, air and rl'gular mail?

Shrl Sadatb All Khan: This particular leaHet cam-' in the form of an ordInary letter. It i. difficult to .top letters addressed to persons. About the other part of the question. there i~ th,~ Sea Customs law. I am sorry th(! Communications Miniswr is not her£'; he will be in a better position 10 answer that qu.m:ion. (Interrupti""".)

"hr1 '11IaDu PUlal: May I know who aT<' the authors of these pamphlets
.aid to be emanating from Colombo?

Shrl Sadatll. All Khan: That i. what
... are trying to find out. Enquiri.,.
are being made. (lnll!7'TuplioRJl.)

Slut BraJ Raj S...,II: May I know wh"llIer no Ollll'" letter. than the one referred to by the Parliaml!nla ...
Secreta .... has been received In India?
If more lel>ters are being received. will Gov"mment think over thl! poui-
billty of sealing llI"m-thls IOI't of littmlture-in post offices and not pt-
tine llIem circulated In the country?

Shrt 1Jadatb. All Khan: This kind of liLerature doe. not come in bulk. IuJ far as I am aware. nO other ll!'tt.r 01 this kind-« leeft<>t of this ltlnd-hu been received by us.

Sui R_ BanIa: In view of the fact that llIe Parliamentary Secretu'7 has said that steps are taken tAl counteract this anti-Indian propapnda coming from th_ sources, may I know what oilier steps. except circulating a lIimsy brochure slatina our case. Government have tak,," In foreign countries to build up our caR?

Shrl Sadatb. All Khan: I will collect the mat"rial and &lve It to the hon. Member. A. to what concrete steps have b<>en taken. r cannot answer off·hand.
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·lm. Sbrl D. C. Sharma: Will the Minish,. of Jafonaatloa IUI4 .rGed-
eatl.., be plea..,d to Itlte:

(a) whl"lher it i. a fact that tbere il cr"at public demand for broadeut-

